

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF GOODING**

**IDAHO GROUND WATER
APPROPRIATORS, INC.**

Petitioners,

vs.

CITY OF POCA TELLO,

Petitioners,

vs.

**A&B IRRIGATION DISTRICT,
AMERICAN FALLS RESERVOIR
DISTRICT #2, BURLEY IRRIGATION
DISTRICT, MILNER IRRIGATION
DISTRICT, MINIDOKA IRRIGATION
DISTRICT, NORTH SIDE CANAL
COMPANY and TWIN FALLS CANAL
COMPANY,**

Petitioners,

vs.

GARY SPACKMAN, in his capacity as
Director of the Idaho Department of Water
Resources, and **THE IDAHO DEPARTMENT
OF WATER RESOURCES,**

Respondents.

Case No. CV-2010-382

(consolidated Gooding County
Cases CV-2010-382, CV-2010-383,
CV-2010-384, CV-2010-387,
CV-2010-388, Twin Falls
County Cases CV-2010-3403,
CV-2010-5520, CV-2010-5946, CV-
2012-2096, CV-2013-2305, CV-2013-
4417, and Lincoln County Case CV-
2013-155)

**SURFACE WATER COALITION'S JOINT OPENING BRIEF
(METHODOLOGY APPEAL)**

On Appeal from the Idaho Department of Water Resources

Honorable Eric Wildman, Presiding

John K. Simpson, ISB #4242
Travis L. Thompson, ISB #6168
Paul L. Arrington, ISB #7198
BARKER ROSHOLT & SIMPSON LLP
195 River Vista Place, Suite 204
Twin Falls, Idaho 83301-3029
Telephone: (208) 733-0700
Facsimile: (208) 735-2444

*Attorneys for A&B Irrigation District, Burley
Irrigation District, Milner Irrigation District,
North Side Canal Company, Twin Falls Canal
Company*

W. Kent Fletcher, ISB #2248
FLETCHER LAW OFFICE
P.O. Box 248
Burley, Idaho 83318
Telephone: (208) 678-3250
Facsimile: (208) 878-2548

*Attorneys for American Falls Reservoir
District #2, Minidoka Irrigation District*

(See Service Page for Remaining Counsel)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 I. Nature of the Case..... 1

 II. Course of Proceedings 2

 III. Statement of Facts..... 3

ISSUES PRESENTED..... 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW 4

ARGUMENT 6

 I. Introduction – Idaho Supreme Court’s Standard in *A&B Irr. Dist. v. Spackman*. 6

 II. The Methodology Order’s Philosophy Violates the Prior Appropriation Doctrine..... 9

 III. The “Baseline Year” Constitutes an Unlawful “Ceiling” or “Cap” on the Coalition’s In-Season Irrigation Demands. (Steps 3 / 8) 12

 IV. The Methodology Order’s Baseline Year Underestimates the Coalition’s Water Use Needs and Should be Amended. 19

 V. The Supplemental Ground Water Use Provision in Step 1 Violates Idaho Law. 22

 A. Administration of the Coalition’s Surface Water Rights is Not Qualified by Private Supplemental Ground Water Use. 23

 B. The Supplemental Ground Water Use Provision is Contrary to the Law of the Case and is Not Supported by Substantial Evidence in the Record. 27

 VI. The Methodology Order’s Use of 1990-2008 Average Crop Distribution is Invalid and Underestimates the Coalition’s Water Needs (Step 2)..... 31

 VII. The April Forecast Supply is not a “Pre-Season Management Plan.” (Step 3) 33

 A. The Heise Regression is Not Reflective of TFCC’s Water Supply / Not Supported by Substantial Evidence in the Record..... 36

 VIII. Step 4 Further Delays Timely Administration and Artificially Reduces Affected Groundwater Acres in Curtailment..... 38

 A. The Director Gives Juniors an Additional Fourteen Days or Until May 1st, Whichever is Later, to Prove They can Mitigate. 38

B. The Director Arbitrarily Reduces the Demand Shortfall Through Erroneous Model Analysis Beyond the CM Rule 50 Area of Common Ground Water Supply (Steps 4 & 10).....	39
IX. The Timing of Delivering Mitigation Water Does not Comply with Idaho Law	43
X. Injury to Reasonable Carryover Storage Occurs the Year Out-of-Priority Groundwater Diversions Occur, Not the Following Year (Steps 5, 9).....	50
XI. The Methodology Order's Reasonable Carryover Equation (Step 9) Violates the CM Rules and Unlawfully Reduces the Senior's Carryover Rights.	58
XII. The Methodology Order Wrongly Reduces the Junior Groundwater Users Reasonable Carryover Obligation. (Step 10).....	64
CONCLUSION.....	67
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

A&B Irr. Dist. v. IDWR, 153 Idaho 500 (2012)..... 16
A&B Irr. Dist. v. Spackman, 315 P.3d 828, ___ Idaho ___ (2013) passim
AFRD #2 v. IDWR, 143 Idaho 862 (2007)..... 23, 27, 44, 50
Amalgamated Sugar Co. LLC v. Vilsack, 563 F.3d 822 (9th Cir. 2009) 17, 57
American Lung Assoc. of Idaho/Nevada v. Dept. of Ag., 142 Idaho 544 (2006)..... 5, 20
Ater v. Idaho Bureau of Occupational Licenses, 144 Idaho 281 (2007) 53, 57
Chisolm v. IDWR, 142 Idaho 159 (2005)..... 4
Clear Springs Foods, Inc. v. Spackman, 150 Idaho 790 (2011) passim
Doe v. Doe, 146 Idaho 386 (Ct. App. 2008) 23, 34
Eddins v. City of Lewiston, 150 Idaho 30 (2010)..... 41
Evans v. Board of Comm. of Cassia Cty., 137 Idaho 428 (2002) 5
Galli v. Idaho County, 146 Idaho 155 (2008)..... 5, 19, 30
Greenfield Village Apartments, L.P. v. Ada County, 130 Idaho 207 (1997) 13
Idaho Dept. of Health & Welfare v. Doe, 150 Idaho 35 (2011) 5
Jenkins v. State Dept. of Water Resources, 103 Idaho 384 (1982)..... 13, 16
Lockwood v. Freeman, 15 Idaho 385 (1908) 14, 15, 16
Malad Valley Irr. Co. v. Campbell, 2 Idaho 411 (1888)..... 67
Mercy Medical Center v. Ada Cty., 146 Idaho 226 (2008)..... 4
Morgan v. Idaho Dept. of Health & Welfare, 120 Idaho 6 (1991) 41
Musser v. Higginson, 125 Idaho 392 (1994)..... 23
Pearl v. Bd. of Prof^l Discipline, 137 Idaho 107 (2002)..... 29, 53, 57
Petersen v. Franklin County, 130 Idaho 176 (1997) 14
Sagewillow, Inc. v. IDWR, 138 Idaho 831, 835 (2003) 4
Stafford v. Idaho Dept. of Health & Welfare, 145 Idaho 530 (2008) 25
State v. Yeoman, 149 Idaho 505 (2010) 25
Taylor v. Maile, 146 Idaho 705 (2009) 28
Toyama v. Toyama, 129 Idaho 142 (1996) 12
Woodfield v. Bd. of Prof^l Discipline, 127 Idaho 738 (Ct. App. 1995) 53

CONSTITUTION & STATUTES

I.C. § 42-1734A 15
I.C. § 42-602 13, 14
I.C. § 42-607 16, 23
I.C. § 42-912 25
I.C. § 42-914 26
I.C. § 43-304 25, 26
I.C. § 67-5279(3)..... 1, 5, 29, 41
I.C. § 9-101 23, 34
IDAHO CONST. Art. XV, § 3 13, 14

RULES & REGULATIONS

CM Rule 40..... 16
CM Rule 40.01 passim

CM Rule 40.01.b..... 43
 CM Rule 42.01.g..... 24, 59, 60
 CM Rule 42.01.h..... 50
 CM Rule 43..... 43, 58, 67
 CM Rule 43.03..... 43
 IDAPA 37.03.08 (Appx. B) 34, 38
Rules for Conjunctive Management of Surface and Ground Water Resources, IDAPA 37.03.11. 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Order on Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment (AFRD#2 v. IDWR, Gooding County Dist. Ct., Fifth Jud. Dist., Case No. CV-2005-600) (June 2, 2006)..... 43
 WEBSTER’S NEW COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY (9th ed. 1987)..... 34
